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Joseph Smith Abbott 

Fourth 
26 August 2021 

Exhibit 'JSA 4' 

IN THE MATTER OF THE TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS COMMISSION OF INQUIRY 2021 

AND THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY ACT (CAP 239) (THE 'ACT') 

FOURTH AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH SMITH ABBOTT 

I, Joseph Smith Abbott, Pusser's Warehouse, 3rd Floor, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, Virgin Islands, Acting 

Permanent Secretary, MAKE OATH and SAY as follows: 

Introduction 

1. I am the Acting Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Natural Resources, Labour and Immigration (the

'Ministry'). I have served in this capacity since 17 May 2021. The statements made in this Affidavit

derive from information and documents reviewed during the course of my role as Acting Permanent

Secretary, and are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

2. I make this Affidavit on behalf of the Hon Vincent O Wheatley as a result of the letter sent to him on 29

July 2021 by Ms Rhea Harrikissoon, Solicitor to the Commission of Inquiry (the 'COi') (the 'Request')

entitled 'the Minister for Natural Resources, Labour and Immigration - Request for an Affidavit No.4'.

3. In this Affidavit, where I mention a document, I do not waive any privilege asserted in respect of it unless

I do so expressly.

4. I shall refer in this Affidavit to the exhibit marked 'JSA-4', which is a paginated bundle of documents.

Introduction 

5. At the outset of this Affidavit, I would like to offer the Commissioner my sincere apologies for the fact

that in the 14 working days allowed to respond to the Request, I have not been able to fully address

each of the 18 detailed questions and three disclosure requests set out in the Request (see Request at

pages 1-6 of JSA-4).

6. As previously explained to the Commissioner in correspondence and in my Third Affidavit sworn on 17

August 2021, the Ministry has been under enormous strain in recent weeks. My ability to respond to the

request has been significantly impacted by disruption to my team caused by the Coronavirus surge

during July and August 2021, by staff absence and by office closures.

7. I have done my best to respond to the questions set out in the Request as well as I am able to do. My

team and the Cabinet Secretary have worked outside office hours to produce documentation requested,

and a bundle of around 90 confidential documents consisting of Cabinet Papers in respect of

Belongership Applications over the past decade will separately be provided to the COi Team today.

Privilege and confidentiality in those documents is not waived by so stating.

8. I stand ready to provide further assistance or clarification as required to do by the Commissioner.

Belongership status 

9. Belongership status is set out at section 2 of the Constitution of the Virgin Islands.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS COMMISSION OF 
INQUIRY 2021
AND THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY ACT (CAP 237) ("the Act")

Submissions regarding Belonger Status

Unless otherwise indicated references in square brackets are to the bundle accompanying the 
relevant Warning Letters
References to the accompanying bundle of authorities are given in square brackets as follows 
[AB/tab/page].

These submissions have been prepared on behalf of the Attorney General in 1.

response to the Warning Letters sent at the direction of the Commissioner, to 

Hon. V.O. Wheatley, the Minister of Natural Resources, Labour and Immigration (

“the Minister”) to the Cabinet and to the Premier, dated 15 September 2021 (

“the Warning Letters”). 

The Letters ask the Attorney General to file submissions on the question whether 2.

the Policy as defined in Appendix A to each Warning Letter is unlawful, or 

whether Cabinet has acted ultra vires the Immigration and Passport Amendment 

Act (Cap.130) (“the Act”), or otherwise. 

The potential criticisms set out in Appendix A to each letter raise the question 3.

whether Cabinet would have acted unlawfully in applying the Policy as “an 

individual applying for Belonger status would have a legitimate expectation that 

once they had attained 10 years residence in the Territory, they could make an 

application which would be considered in accordance with the Act”.
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They further raise the question whether the Cabinet has, in adopting and 4.

adhering to the Policy, acted inconsistently with the principles of good 

governance.

In addition, the Commission has asked that we consider the following points:5.

Whether the Policy (or any part thereof) has been made public, and if so in 1.

what manner;

On what legal basis or under which legislative provision(s) was the Policy 2.

introduced and on what date;

On what legal basis or under which legislative provision(s) the Policy operated 3.

since its introduction through to date;

In Section 45 of the Act, what is meant by subsections (m) and (n);4.

Details of the time period(s) over which the Policy has been government 5.

policy.

Policy and Practice

In the Warning Letters, the Policy is defined by reference to the administrative 6.

guidelines set out in an Executive Council decision entitled ‘Policy on the Grant of 

Residence and Belonger Status 367/2004’, dated 27 October 2004 [402-404]. 
The Internal Auditor refers to it as having been dated and approved on 20 July 

2006, (Internal Audit Report 2012 p.5, 9.1 and Appendix I 3rd page [6 & 21]). 
However, the Immigration Department (“the Department”) is unsure as to when 

the Policy was actually promulgated but believes it was in force from 2004, in 

accordance with the date of Extract 367/2004. The Appendices make particular 

reference to paragraph 1347(c) which included: “Once the backlog of those 

identified at (b) had been cleared, the Board should make recommendations as 

applicants reached the 20th anniversary of their arrival in the Territory after the 
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normal screening process” [403]. We have adopted the defined term ‘Policy’ for 

ease of reference. 

The application of the Policy by way of the benchmark of 20 years residency 7.

described in the Seventh Affidavit of Mr Smith Abbott, (“JSA 7th”) at paragraph 

10.10 (JSA7th/10.10 [1335]) (“the Benchmark”), was an administrative practice 

deployed by the Immigration Department (“the Department”) as a method of 

establishing an order of priority for the consideration of applications based on a 

period of residence, made under subsections 16(1) and 16(3) and 16(1) and 

16(4) of the Act [1438], referred to as ‘tenure’ applications, once the historic back-

log had been cleared (JSA 7th/9.3(c), 10.10 and 32.4 [1332, 1335 & 1347]).  The 

backlog is described in the evidence of Dr Smith (Day 24, p.17/1-10 [232]). It is 

understood that further back-logs may well have built up from time to time since 

then and that there is a continuing danger of recurring back-logs. 

Insofar as the Internal Auditor in 2012 sought to suggest that a benchmark of 25 8.

years has been used (Internal Audit Report 2012 p.8, 9.10 [9] and Internal Audit 

Follow-Up Report 2014 p.3 [38]), we understand that is incorrect and that the 

Benchmark period has been 20 years (JSA7th/9.3 (c) and 10.10) [1332 & 1335] 

and the evidence of Dr Smith, Day 24 p.17/10-12 [232]).

The Department typically receives on average 110 applications per annum. The 9.

Department has limited resources to meet that demand. The Internal Auditor 

pointed out that in 2012 the Department only had one officer, the Senior 

Executive Officer otherwise known as the “Status Unit Officer”, who was 

responsible for all the administrative functions relating to both the Belonger and 

Residency Application Processes (Internal Audit Report 2012 2, 1.1.4 and p.7, 

9.8 [3 & 8]). She observed that “the magnitude of work required for the efficient 

and effective flow of the process is greater than the human resources assigned to 

the function” (Internal Audit Report 2012 p.7, 9.8 [8]). Her third recommendation 

was that a structured and staffed Status Unit be established to deal with the 

process (Internal Audit Report 2012 p.13, 10.3 [14]). Following the 2012 Report, 

it was the intention of the Department to hire three officers for the Status Unit 

(Management’s Response 2 August 2012 10.3 [32]). By 2014, the single Senior 
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Executive Officer had been replaced, within the Status Unit, by a team of two 

(Internal Audit Follow-Up Report 2014 p.5 [40]). At that time, additional 

assistance was provided by the Premier’s Office, including arranging interviews, 

preparing summary sheets and the Cabinet Paper (Internal Audit Follow-Up 

Report 2014 p.6 [41]). However, those tasks are now again completed solely by 

two officers in `the Department (JSA7th/15.1, 15.2, 15.7, 15.13 & 15,15) [1337-
1338 & 1340]). 

It will be apparent from the description of the process in JSA7th that processing 10.

Belonger Status applications is time and resource consuming (15.1 to 15.18 

[1337-1340])

As well as a practical measure for prioritising and dealing with the flow of 11.

applications to an under-staffed Unit at a manageable rate, the rationale behind 

the Policy and the Benchmark seems also to have included the need to take time 

and care in the grant of something as significant as Belonger Status, to ensure 

that individuals were properly assimilated into the community (see the evidence 

of Dr Smith Day 24 p.12/2-22) [227]. It is likely that applicants who have passed 

the Benchmark 20 years of residence in the Territory will have more compelling 

applications, bearing in mind the criteria to which Cabinet are required to have 

regard pursuant to subsection 16(8) of the Act [1439], for example “close 

personal connection with the territory” pursuant to subsection 16(8)(b). The 

examination of close personal connection using the Point System Form is 

described in JSA7th/15.8(b) [1338]. 

The Department understands that the Benchmark has been applied since about 12.

2004.

As far as we are aware, neither the Policy nor the Benchmark have been 13.

published (JSA7th/22.1-22.2 [1343]). 

Legal Principles

The Warning Letters appear to invoke public law principles in respect of 14.

legitimate expectation, illegality and fettering of discretion.
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Legitimate Expectation

In summary, a claim for a breach of a substantive legitimate expectation requires 15.

the claimant to show breach of a promise or practice based on a clear and 

unequivocal representation, devoid of relevant qualification (De Smith’s Judicial 

Review 8th edition (2018) (“De Smith”) 12-031 to 12-032 [AB/2/6-7] and United 

Policyholders Group v Attorney General of Trinidad and Tobago [2016] UKPC 17; 

[2016] 1 W.L.R. 3383, Lord Neuberger of Abbotsbury PSC, p.3395D-E, [37] 
[AB/6/72]).

The source of a legitimate expectation may be an express promise, or it may be 16.

implied from a regular practice which a claimant could reasonably expect to 

continue (De Smith 12-016 [AB/2/5]).

The concept of legitimate expectation is normally otiose in cases where there has 17.

been no representation, by words or conduct, by the public authority in question 

to a claimant seeking to rely on it: see R (Munir) v Secretary of State for the 

Home Department [2011] EWCA Civ 814, Stanley Burnton LJ [42] [AB/4/42], 
whose reasoning was approved by the Supreme Court R (Munir) v SSHD [2012] 

UKSC 32; [2012] 1 W.L.R. 2192 Lord Dyson JSC p.2199E [19] [AB/5/51].  
Where the claimant does not know of the policy they seek to rely on, the question 

is therefore more likely to be whether the executive have acted lawfully.

Illegality 

A decision or exercise of a public function may be unlawful if it is incompatible 18.

with primary legislation (De Smith, 5-001 to 5-002 [AB/1/1-2]). 

To evaluate whether such illegality has taken place it is necessary to construe 19.

the instrument measured against which the exercise of the public function in 

question is said to be unlawful (De Smith 5-002 to 5-003) [AB/1/1-2].

Fettering Discretion 
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The adoption of a rigid policy about how a discretion will be exercised may 20.

unlawfully fetter that discretion (De Smith 5-140) [AB/1/3-4] and R (S) v 

Secretary of State for the Home Department [2007] EWCA Civ 546; [2007] 

Imm.A.R.781, Carnwath LJ at [50] [AB/3/22]. Where an administrative practice of 

prioritising some applications over others has a rational basis, it may be lawful: 

see R(S) per Carnwath LJ [52] and Moore-Bick LJ [62] [AB/3/22 & 24].

1.Has the Policy been made Public?  

We understand that neither the Policy, nor the Benchmark have been published, 21.

as we have indicated at paragraph 13 (above). 

2. On what legal basis or under which legislative provision(s) was the 
Policy introduced and on what date?

Once the minimum criteria of 10 or 7 years ordinary residence, in subsections 22.

16(1),(3) and (4) [1438] of the Act are fulfilled, the legislation allows Cabinet the 

latitude to make policy in respect of how applications are to be addressed. This 

appears to have been the understanding of Dr Smith (Day 24 p.9/22-24 [224]). It 
was on this basis that the Policy was approved.

Further, the law gives the Department, through the Board, the power to regulate 23.

their own procedures, as confirmed by the Internal Auditor in the 2012 Report 

(Internal Audit Report 2012 p.3, 1.1.7 and p.11, 9.19 [4 & 12]). It was on this 

basis that the Benchmark was applied.

As we have said at paragraph 12 (above), the Department believes that the 24.

Policy was promulgated in 2004.

3. On what legal basis or under which legislative provision(s) has the 
Policy operated since its introduction through to date?

The answer to Question 2 above, is repeated.25.
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4. In section 45 of the Act what is meant by subsections (m) and (n)

Subsections 45 (m) and (n) [1445] provide as follows:26.

“The Cabinet may make regulations-

………

(m) prescribing anything that is authorised or required to be prescribed by this Act;

And

(n) generally for the carrying out of the objects and purposes of this Act”.

Subsections 45(m) and (n) provide the Cabinet with a broad power to make 

regulations for matters authorised or required to be prescribed by the Act and to 

carry out any of the “objects and purposes of” the Act. The regulations can, for 

example, deal with the processing of applications, the evidence required in 

support of them, the forms of application etc. (see paragraph 31.2 below). 

5. Details as to the time period(s) over which the Policy has been 
government policy 

As we have said at paragraph 10 (above) it is believed that the Benchmark has 27.

been applied by the Department since about 2005. 

Is there a relevant Legitimate Expectation arising out of the relevant 
provisions of the Act and if so what is It?

The suggestion appears to be that an individual applying for Belonger Status may 28.

have had a ‘legitimate expectation’ that once an applicant had attained 10 years 

residence in the Territory (or presumably 7 in exceptional cases falling within 

subsection 16(4)), they could make an application which would be considered 

according to the Act: see Appendix A in the Warning Letters at 1 and 3. The 

implication in Appendix A to the Warning Letters appears to be that a legitimate 

expectation arose that applications be dealt with immediately or within some, as 

yet unspecified, time limit.
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Neither the Policy nor the Benchmark prevents an application being made, to be 29.

considered in due course under the Act, after the minimum residence period has 

been attained (see the evidence of Dr Smith Day 24 p.11/4-7 [226]).

In any event, no question of legitimate expectation arises here from the 30.

provisions of subsections 16(3) and (4) [1438].] 

No promise or practice giving rise to the suggested legitimate expectation 30.1.

has been identified. It does not appear that any relevant policy or practice 

has been published (JSA7th/22.1 to 22.2 [1343]).

No unqualified promise, in any representation made by or practice of the 30.2.

Virgin Islands Government, has been identified which could give rise to a 

legitimate expectation that applications based on a residency period of 10 

or 7 years or more (depending upon whether subsection 16(3) or (4) 

applied) would be considered within any particular time frame.

Was the Policy Ultra Vires?

The question is whether the ‘Policy’ or Benchmark applied in respect of the 31.

manner of processing applications contravene the provisions of subsections 

16(1) and (3) and/or 16(1) and (4) of the Act, properly construed.

Subsections 16(3) and (4) [1438] provide for a minimum qualifying period 31.1.

of 10 or 7 years. The Benchmark of 20 years complies with the minimum 

periods. 

Regulation 8(1) of the Immigration and Passport Regulations 2014 (“the 31.2.
2014 Regulations”) [1460] prescribes the form in which applications 

pursuant to subsections 16(3) and 16(4) should be made and that they 

should be made to the Chief Immigration Officer. Regulation 8(2) provides 

that any application received should be forwarded to the Board and that 
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the Board should then consider the application and forward it “with their 

observations thereon” to Cabinet [1460].

The purpose identified for the Department, acting through the Immigration 31.3.

Board pursuant to sections 13 to 15 [1436-1438] and subsections 16 (1), 

(3) and (4) of the Act, is to consider and provide recommendations to 

Cabinet in respect of ‘tenure’ applications for Belonger Status (as 

described in JSA7th /15.5 and 24.1 [1337-1343]). To fulfil that purpose, the 

Board must organise the processing of applications. Neither the Act, nor 

the Regulations made thereunder, specify the timeframe within which 

applications for Belonger Status will be considered. 

Subsections 16(1), (3) and (4) then give Cabinet a broad discretion as to 31.4.

whether applications should be granted: “Cabinet, after consultation with 

the Board, may upon application being made in the manner prescribed 

grant a certificate” (subsection 16(1) [1438] and JSA7th/23.1 [1343]). As 

the Internal Auditor observed, the application of the Benchmark “does not 

reflect an unlawful recommendation of status” (Internal Audit Report 2012 

p.5, 9.1 [6]). It concerns the processing of applications and does not affect 

the recommendations or grants of Belonger Status ultimately made.

However, the Attorney General accepts that the Act may be construed to 31.5.

imply a right, absent any other factors, to have an application considered 

once the period of 10 years had elapsed (or 7 in exceptional 

circumstances). 

The Internal Auditor expressed the concern that the practice of applying the 32.

Benchmark “may deny applicants a right duly theirs as the law makes them 

eligible to apply for status after ten(10) years” (Internal Audit Report of 2012 p.2, 

1.16 [3] 8, paragraph 9.10 [9], our emphasis). As we have already noted at 

paragraph30  (above), the Benchmark did not prevent applications being made at 

any time after the 10 or 7 year minimum residence requirement had been fulfilled. 

It, therefore, did not deny applicants the right to apply. The Attorney agrees with 
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the Internal Auditor’s observation if it is meant that applicants may have a right to 

have their applications considered after that time.

In applying the Benchmark, the Department would say that it did not preclude the 33.

possibility of considering applications earlier, however, in practice, the Attorney 

has been unable (at the time of writing) to find evidence of it happening. 

It is also plain that, as we have described at paragraphs 7 to 10 (above) the 34.

Department have applied the Benchmark in good faith, for understandable 

reasons. Those appear to have included an attempt to prioritise and control the 

flow of applications to a heavily overburdened Unit. Further, as we have pointed 

out at paragraph 11, the application of the Benchmark is likely to have resulted in 

stronger applications falling to be considered by the Unit. The policy and practice 

reflected in the Benchmark was to address those who had been in the Virgin 

Islands for the longest first. It was a reasonable approach to the processing of 

applications.  It was the reverse of the practice applied in R(S) which was held to 

be irrational and unlawful: see per Carnwath LJ at [51] and [52] [AB/3/22]. 

Nevertheless, if the Benchmark was applied without exception, or continued 35.

beyond the existence of a back-log, the Attorney General would accept that 

raises significant questions as to its lawfulness, either because the Act may imply 

a right to have an application considered once the minimum criteria are fulfilled, 

or because to apply the Benchmark in an inflexible manner was to fetter the 

Department’s discretion.  

The Principles of Good Governance

It is submitted that it in light of the absence of a stipulated time-frame in the 36.

legislation, within which applications should be addressed and bearing in mind 

the factors to which we have already referred, it was understandable for the 

Executive Council to take the view that applications should be addressed as the 

applicants reached the 20th anniversary of their arrival in the Territory and for the 

Department to seek to prioritise applications by reference to the 20th anniversary 

of an Applicant’s arrival.
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Nevertheless, if as may be, the Policy was applied in an inflexible way, that and 37.

the failure to inform potential applicants about the Benchmark and publish a 

policy setting out the approach that would be taken to such applications may not 

conform to principles of good governance.

It is well understood by the Cabinet that this difficult area of law and 38.

administrative policy and practice requires urgent review and redesign. The 

Department has allocated the funds to engage a consultant to assist in that 

process (JSA7th /9.3(g) [1332]).

The Rt. Hon Sir Geoffrey Cox QC

24 September 2021 Edward Risso-Gill

(Counsel for the Attorney General)
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